From Table 1, the computed least population and content validity index were 288 

respondents and 0.9960 respectively. 

Once more, a sum of three hundred (300) copies of the questionnaire were reproduced, 

four (4) were employed for instrument consistency test (0.940) and two hundred and 

ninety-five (295) copies of questionnaire were administered in the field. Only two hundred 

and eighty-seven (287) copies were responded. Therefore, 97.78% of the copies of 

questionnaire were retrieved which is viewed as response and return rate. 

(b)  Sex of the Respondents 

The sex of respondents is presented in Figure 2. There were fewer female respondents